Population by citizenship 1981-2008

Total
Iceland

Other
countries

Nordic
countries

Denmark
Finland
Norway
Sweden

Other
Europe

Austria
Belgium
United
Kingdom
Bulgaria
Estonia
France
Greece
Netherlands
Belarus
Ireland

Italy

Latvia
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Poland
Portugal

Countries in
former
Yugoslavia

Romania
Russia
Spain
Switzerland

Czech
Republic
and
Slovakia

Hungary
Ukraina
Germany

Other
Europe and
unspecified

America

United
States

Canada
Mexico
Argentina
Brazil

Chile
Colombia
Other
America and
unspecified
Africa
Algeria
Egypt

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

231,608 234,980 237,894 240,122 241,750 243,698 247,024 251,743 253,482 255,855 259,581 262,202 264,922 266,786 267,809 269,735 272,064 275,712 279,049 283,361 286,575 288,471 290,570 293,577 299,891 307,672 315,459

228,290 231,515 234,333 236,588 238,251 240,145 243,150 246,914 248,708 251,043 254,186 257,376 260,097 262,071 263,002 264,587 266,503 269,191 271,778 274,537 276,725 278,250 280,390 282,941 286,113 289,109 292,038
3,318 3,465 3,561 3,534 3,499 3,553 3,874 4,829 4,774 4,812 5,395 4,826 4,825 4,715 4,807 5,148 5,561 6,521 7,271 8,824 9,850 10,221 10,180 10,636 13,778 18,563 23,421

1,387 1,458 1,479 1,466 1,429 1,399 1,560 1,785 1,672 1,578 1,674 1,696 1,657 1,581 1,571 1,557 1,563 1,626 1,638 1,676 1,685 1,626 1,606 1,576 1,657 1,701 1,807

966 1,020 1,010 999 986 949 1,042 1,154 1,079 1,030 1,095 1,095 1,081 1,027 990 953 925 936 941 960 945 898 870 890 903 936 967
41 39 41 39 42 37 48 52 52 a7 50 59 67 67 78 92 92 101 90 87 110 96 87 87 104 109 111
282 277 291 295 277 263 296 337 342 319 340 330 309 299 305 288 289 297 302 318 314 327 323 293 313 315 301
98 122 137 133 124 150 174 242 199 182 189 212 200 188 198 224 257 292 305 311 316 305 326 306 337 341 409
906 965 987 1,017 1,000 1,046 1,121 1,582 1,619 1,698 2,020 1,581 1,632 1,631 1,715 1,998 2,312 2,974 3,446 4,472 5,212 5,542 5,454 5,817 8,007 12,263 17,260

17 16 15 17 19 18 22 30 31 30 35 39 32 30 27 28 31 37 36 42 45 53 53 57 62 77 82
15 20 24 29 29 27 28 34 35 35 37 35 35 29 29 24 32 34 40 55 55 57 51 36 42 43 44
323 326 339 340 311 349 380 527 501 454 449 363 347 340 315 324 328 348 347 391 435 410 370 341 377 410 421

5 6 5 2 1 0] 7 8 10 13 (0] 19 19 21 27 29 28 35 44 58 62 72 68 64 78 93 96
[} [} [} 0 0 [} 0 0 [} [} [} 4 6 12 14 12 13 21 25 45 57 67 70 66 69 94 99
60 62 76 73 70 79 79 98 100 87 84 75 80 82 86 96 103 115 132 154 176 162 131 131 149 166 184
3 4 5 3 4 3 3 6 2 2 0] 4 4 4 3 3 5 8 5 6 10 9 7 7 7 9 12
48 49 53 59 59 62 64 85 95 98 101 90 85 91 98 113 110 109 113 121 124 131 123 119 128 141 153
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 2 11 17 16 17 27 25 30 32 34
31 35 34 42 45 36 42 115 929 83 55 42 44 41 48 50 37 47 39 40 44 42 37 30 34 38 46
12 12 17 19 17 23 25 28 21 20 26 27 25 26 30 26 27 37 46 75 87 96 97 229 284 302 228
0 0 (o} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4 0 1 2 3 12 17 49 69 84 85 89 163 320 434
0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 1 5 10 12 14 21 36 66 184 317 368 395 423 614 998 1,334
1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 [} 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 3 2 1 1 2 2
25 52 46 61 62 56 53 93 133 249 482 233 234 246 326 460 690 1,038 1,189 1,479 1,666 1,810 1,856 1,903 3,221 5,996 8,445
1 1 2 4 5 8 10 26 32 47 60 33 36 36 39 60 70 81 83 112 125 103 103 357 441 748 893
27 30 33 31 28 26 28 76 82 91 133 120 138 140 130 159 206 337 454 594 674 716 692 670 703 783 657
1 1 3 3 0] 0] 0] 1 0 0] 0] 1 1 4 8 10 17 27 50 61 69 75 90 100 111 145
4 4 4 5 5 4 1 5 13 23 43 55 65 68 74 95 98 112 141 180 215 232 218 195 207 195 202
56 59 51 53 62 68 72 82 75 73 69 63 65 62 68 74 73 87 87 100 110 127 111 100 118 121 130
19 23 24 24 26 28 26 30 31 33 31 31 36 24 21 31 28 25 22 25 26 32 33 36 42 46 51
13 14 15 7 4 2 2 8 13 31 56 49 46 39 29 32 32 38 61 59 74 79 88 117 136 338 444
4 4 3 0 [} [} 3 11 15 17 17 18 27 35 32 40 40 45 52 49 49 54 53 46 48 57 67
0] (0] (0] 0] 0] 0] 0] (0] 0] 0] 0] 0] 8 7 13 17 15 26 42 70 85 98 108 106 135 154 165
239 245 236 241 248 255 264 318 328 310 308 271 288 285 286 298 301 315 352 489 591 610 551 540 781 945 985
2 1 1 3 2 1 0 1 1 1 34 1 2 2 2 3 9 11 14 26 36 41 50 39 0 1 1

765 796 804 790 767 799 844 965 947 861 891 801 798 741 707 743 765 801 828 705 704 9208 858 856 1,015 1,170 1,236
667 682 691 684 675 695 736 816 803 717 721 657 657 595 567 576 574 584 568 597 601 567 521 515 576 646 604

66 84 85 78 62 64 66 73 68 58 60 49 49 53 56 63 59 68 70 84 81 72 65 73 92 133 214
4 3 3 2 3 1 1 11 9 9 13 10 9 8 11 13 16 19 18 24 22 25 25 20 24 24 20
4 4 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 6 3 1 1 (0] 1 1 3 2 5 9 12 8 9 5 20 23 12
2 2 2 2 1 3 1 8 8 10 11 13 15 15 16 18 13 16 21 23 19 23 26 27 37 51 69
6 8 12 12 12 14 15 16 9 10 10 10 13 12 9 11 16 14 22 38 47 51 46 48 62 69 45
0] 1 0] 1 3 2 3 8 12 14 15 13 14 17 11 10 15 15 22 28 27 32 32 36 66 70 86
7 6 3 4 3 11 11 16 21 22 58 48 40 41 36 51 69 83 102 110 149 130 134 132 138 154 186

46 47 54 52 52 64 75 99 102 125 160 128 105 96 97 114 130 153 185 265 299 300 299 284 311 339 363
7 9 9 11 8 9 8 8 7 8 6 5 4 5 7 7 10 11 12 12 13 11 9 5 4 6 6
4 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 4 4 5 3 2 0 3 5 5 6 5 7 7 9 9 7 6 6 6



Ethiopia
Kenya
Morocco
Nigeria
South Africa
Tanzania
Tunisia
Other Africa
and
unspecified
Asia
Philippines
India
Indonesia
Iraq

Iran, Islamic
Rep.of

Israel
Japan
Jordan
China

Korea, Rep.
of

Lebanon
Pakistan
Sri Lanka
Syrian,
Arab. Rep.
Thailand
Turkey
Viet Nam
Other Asia
and
unspecified
Oceania
Australia
New
Zealand
Other
Oceania
Stateless
Foreign
country not
specified

Population 1 January from 1999, but 1 December 1981-1997.
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11
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30
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734
210
20

IS

19

72
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27
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12
27

52

913
266
23

al

21

92

18

336
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1,114
341
21

~

24
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107

18

395
10
83
55

56
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22

18
11
51
29
31

95

1,431
483
41

10

10

24
14
135

10
26

444
15
133
58

59
35
24

22
15
56
26
34

10
113

1,623
547
46

15

10

27
13
140

37

481
23
173
73

59
38
21

34

26
14
64
28
34

10
103

1,756
598
44

20

30
10
159

12
33

484

24
200
101

55
36
19

32

23
17
63
28
29

10
110

1,842
609
48

17

34

174

16
42
10

474

32
231
113

58
38
20

34
29

28
17
63
29
20

104

1,977
647
51

19

42

227

25
40

490

29
239
124

58
40
17

39
29

30
22
77
32
22

111

2,621
771
66

16

43

598

74
45

533

31
257
147

82
60
21

53
32

33
21
96
32
22

112

2,901
778
103

57

12

46

755

98
52

546

30
246
145

102
66
35

87

41
30
89
35
23

118

2,531
743
129

63

16

52

383

55
64

546

29
251
163

105
66
34

119

Country Countries in former Yugoslavia Includes all individuals with citizenship in countries that belonged to the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia prior to 1992, i.e. Boznia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia, Serbia and

Montenegro and Slovenia.

Country Czech Republic and Slovakia This category also includes individuals with citizenship in Czechoslovakia prior to 1993.

Year 2008 Population figures for 1 January 2008 have been revised upwards.

Latest update: 2009-02-24

Unit: Number

Reference time: 1981-2008



